liliana.molina@spireip.com
http://www.molinawm.com/

Market Week: May 19, 2025

May 19, 2025

The Markets (as of market close May 16, 2025)
Wall Street enjoyed one of its best weeks in quite some time as stocks moved higher by the close of trading
last Friday. Each of the benchmark indexes posted solid weekly gains on the heels of easing U.S.-China
trade tensions. The 90-day tariff truce helped drive the S&P 500 back into positive territory for the year.
Most of the market sectors experienced growth, with the exception of health care. Consumer discretionary
and information technology led the advance, each climbing more than 7.0%. Weaker-than-expected
economic reports (see below) chilled investor enthusiasm somewhat, despite the favorable tariff news.
Crude oil prices moved higher for the second consecutive week. While easing global tensions helped
stocks, gold prices slipped lower. After reaching a three-month high of 4.55% last Thursday, yields on
10-year bonds dipped by the end of the week. Nevertheless, yields closed the week more than 20 basis
points higher than their values at the start of May.

Stock Market Indexes
Market/Index 2024 Close Prior Week As of 5/16 Weekly Change YTD Change

DJIA 42,544.22 41,249.38 42,654.74 3.41% 0.26%

NASDAQ 19,310.79 17,928.92 19,211.10 7.15% -0.52%

S&P 500 5,881.63 5,659.91 5,958.38 5.27% 1.30%

Russell 2000 2,230.16 2,023.07 2,113.25 4.46% -5.24%

Global Dow 4,863.01 5,160.83 5,309.51 2.88% 9.18%

fed. funds
target rate

4.25%-4.50% 4.25%-4.50% 4.25%-4.50% 0 bps 0 bps

10-year
Treasuries

4.57% 4.37% 4.44% 7 bps -13 bps

US Dollar-DXY 108.44 100.39 101.09 0.70% -6.78%

Crude Oil-CL=F $71.76 $61.00 $62.42 2.33% -13.02%

Gold-GC=F $2,638.50 $3,333.40 $3,202.60 -3.92% 21.38%

Chart reflects price changes, not total return. Because it does not include dividends or splits, it should not
be used to benchmark performance of specific investments.

Page 1 of 3, see disclaimer on final page

Last Week's Economic News
• Consumer prices ticked up 0.2% in April after falling 0.1% in the previous month, according to the latest

Consumer Price Index. Over the last 12 months, consumer prices have risen 2.3% following a 2.4%
increase for the 12 months ended in March. The April change was the smallest 12-month increase in the
CPI since February 2021. The all items less food and energy index rose 2.8% over the last 12 months.